Town of Callahan, Florida Resolution no. 2015-R24

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO DONATE \$500 TO THE AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY FOR ITS RELAY FOR LIFE; AND FINDING A PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate \$500 to the American Cancer Society for the sponsorship of a the Society's 2015 Relay for Life;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that a donation to the American Cancer Society to sponsor the Society's 2015 Relay for Life will serve a public purpose in promoting the general welfare of Callahan;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Pursuant to § G-17 of the Charter of The Town of Callahan, a donation of \$500 to the American Cancer Society for the sponsorship of the Society's Relay for Life to take place during 2015 in Callahan, Florida shall be made.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

Introduced, passed, and adopted this 19th day of October, 2015.

Town of Callahan, Florida

Ken Bass, Town Council President

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

e. Town Clerk

Robeit Rau, Mavor